TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM384049 Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: EFFECTIVE DATE:** 12/31/1998

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
James Gaskets, Inc.		12/31/1998	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	James Gaskets, Incorporated	
Street Address:	37 Enterprise Way	
City:	Dayton	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89403	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1975567	GENUINE JAMES GASKETS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5594364800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5594363800

Email: ipmail@sierraiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark D. Miller Address Line 1: P.O. Box 5637

Address Line 4: Fresno, CALIFORNIA 93755

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7617.01 GEN JAMES GASKETS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark D. Miller	
SIGNATURE:	/ Mark D. Miller /	
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=20160511.assignment.signed#page1.tif source=20160511.declaration.signed#page1.tif source=20160511.declaration.signed#page2.tif source=20160511.declaration.signed#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005791 FRAME: 0054

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, on or about March 16, 1984, James Gaskets, Inc., a California Corporation, of

1064 Woodland Avenue, Suite T, Modesto, CA 95352-5297 ("Assignor") first adopted, used and

began selling gasket products in commerce under the mark "Genuine James Gaskets", which is the

subject of U.S. Trademark Registration number 1975567 (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, as of the effective date below, Assignor has been continuously selling gasket

products under said Mark in commerce;

WHEREAS, James Gaskets, Incorporated, a Nevada corporation of 37 Enterprise Way

Dayton, NV 89403, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the ongoing business of Assignor,

including said Mark and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the

Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark.

Effective date: December 31, 1998

Assignor:

James Gaskets, Inc., a California Corporation

By: Were Clark

Gere Clark, Secrolog [fitte]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005791 FRAME: 0055

DECLARATION OF GERE L. CLARK

The undersigned, being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of this submission, declares:

- 1. That the undersigned, Gere L. Clark, is and has been an owner or part owner of a business that has been continuously involved in the manufacture of gaskets for motor vehicles, particularly motorcycles, since at least as early as March 16, 1984 (the "James Gaskets Business").
- 2. That the undersigned is currently the owner and president of James Gaskets, Incorporated, a corporation organized under the laws of Nevada (the "Nevada Corporation") located at 37 Enterprise Way, Dayton, Nevada 89403.
- 3. That the James Gaskets Business was originally incorporated under the laws of the state of California on July 8, 1981 as James Gaskets, Inc. (the "California Corporation"), which was located at 1064 Woodland Avenue, Suite T, Modesto, California 95352-5297.
- 4. That on or about September 30, 1992, the California Corporation filed a U.S. trademark application for the stylized words "Genuine James Gaskets" as set forth below:



for use on primarily non-metallic gaskets for motor vehicles, particularly motorcycles (the "Mark"), which was the subject of U.S. Trademark Application No. 74/318,834 (the "Application").

- 5. That the Application resulted in U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,975,567 which issued on May 28, 1996 covering the following goods: "primarily non-metallic gaskets for motor vehicles, particularly motorcycles" (the "Trademark Registration").
- 6. That in or about 1998, the James Gaskets Business formed an intention to dissolve the California Corporation and to reincorporate in Nevada (to form the Nevada Corporation), and to assign all business assets and goodwill, including all intellectual

1

property owned by the California Corporation, including the Trademark Registration, to the Nevada Corporation.

- 7. The James Gaskets Business was reincorporated as the Nevada Corporation on or about in February 26, 1998.
- 8. That during 1998 and 1999, all assets and goodwill of the California Corporation were transferred to the Nevada Corporation, after which the California Corporation was dissolved.
- 9. That as a result of inadvertent mistake, the Nevada Corporation did not record an assignment transferring ownership of the Mark, goodwill and Trademark Registration from the California Corporation to the Nevada Corporation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 10. That the California Corporation continuously used the Mark in commerce on or in connection with primarily non-metallic gaskets for motor vehicles, particularly motorcycles, from at least as early as March 16, 1984, until the assets of the California Corporation were transferred to the Nevada Corporation, which is believed to have occurred on or about December 31, 1998.
- 11. That the Nevada Corporation began using the Mark upon receipt of the assets of the California corporation, believed to be on or about December 31, 1998, and has since continuously used in the Mark in commerce on or in connection with primarily non-metallic gaskets for motor vehicles, particularly motorcycles.
- 12. That the James Gaskets Business has continuously used the Mark in commerce on or in connection with primarily non-metallic gaskets for motor vehicles, particularly motorcycles, from at least as early as March 16, 1984 to the present, and fully intended to transfer the Mark, goodwill and Trademark Registration from the California Corporation to the Nevada Corporation in or about December 1998.
- 13. That an assignment *nunc pro tunc* transferring all right, title, and interest in the Mark, goodwill and Trademark Registration from the California Corporation to the Nevada Corporation having an effective date of December 31, 1998 is submitted herewith.

- 14. That the Nevada Corporation, by virtue of the accompanying assignment *nunc pro tunc* supported by the present declaration, is now properly the owner of the Mark, goodwill and Trademark Registration.
- 15. That all statements made of the undersigned's own knowledge are true, and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Dated: 5/11, 2016

Mer'd Clak
Gere L. Clark